in terms of cost, air pollution, and health risks.
Table ES-1 shows that the five scenarios perform
differently against these criteria, and no single
scenario outperforms the others in all aspects.
Government is advised to consider these five
options in its efforts to achieve its 2050 carbon-
neutrality goal.

Source: �Assumption of project team.

Po
w

er
 g

en
er

at
io

n
(G

W
h)

0

20,000

60,000

10,000

50,000

40,000

30,000

2035 2045

20502030 2040

2025 2035 2045

20502030 2040

2025 2035 2045

20502030 2040

20252035 2045

20502030 2040

2025 2035 2045

20502030 2040

2025

Solar PV Waste to energy Imported REOffshore wind Imported nuclear

Hydrogen Coal

Onshore wind Natural gas without CCS

Natural gas with CCS

Natural gas RE+ Fossil-freeDiversityNuclear

VIII WRI.org.cn

Note: $ represents the lowest cost compared with the other scenarios; $$$$$ represents the highest cost compared with the other scenarios.
Source: �Scenarios for the energy mix in 2050 are the authors’ assumption; evaluation criteria are calculation results of the project team.

Source:  Calculation of the project team.

NATURAL GAS RE+ NUCLEAR DIVERSITY FOSSIL-FREE

Scenarios
Energy Mix

in 2050

Natural gas with CCS 65% 35% 30% 35% -

Local RE 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Imported RE - 30% 10% 15% -

Nuclear 25% 25% 50% 25% 60%

Hydrogen - - - 15% 30%

Evaluation
Criteria

Feasibility-technological
maturity No for CCS No for CCS No for CCS No for CCS and

hydrogen No for hydrogen

Economic competitiveness
(avg. LCOE in 2050) $$$$$ $$$ $$ $$$$ $

Carbon and air pollutant
emissions High Medium Low Medium Low

Associated health
concerns High Medium Low Medium Low

Diversity Low Medium Medium High Low

Table ES-1  |  Comparison of Different Scenarios

Figure  ES-2  |  � Annual CO2 Emissions under Different Scenarios

Nuclear scenario Diversity scenario Fossil-free scenarioRE+ scenarioNatural gas scenario

An
nu

al
 C

O 2
 e

m
is

si